### PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

~ ㅈ 첫 박상 박화 부리 같은 도로 모고 잘 잘 알 못 받는 것을 다 모 다 다 하 때 문도 또 한 것 같 것 같은 것 같 은 도 한 것 같은 것 것 같 것 같 수 있는 것 같 수 있는 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 같 것								
Meeting Date:	May 15, 2007	[X] []	Consent Workshop		Regular Public Hearing			
<b>D</b> = = = = 1 = = = = = 1								

Department:

Submitted By: Department of Airports

### Submitted For:

### I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A contract with Hypower, Inc. in the amount of \$1,807,455 for the Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Plan Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA) with a modification to the insurance requirements deleting Builders Risk Insurance and replacing it with an Installation Floater.

**Summary:** This project was advertised utilizing the competitive bid process. On February 13, 2007 two bids were received for the Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Plan Project at PBIA. Hypower, Inc. has been identified as a responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of \$1,807,455 which includes the base bid and alternates 2, 3 and 4. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Goal for this project was established at 15.00%. Hypower, Inc. bid contained 68.09% SBE participation. Risk Management's review determined that the insurance requirements should include an Installation Floater in lieu of the Builders Risk Insurance. There is no difference in cost to the contract. <u>Countywide (JCM)</u>

**Background and Justification:** As part of the BCC approved Airport Master Plan, the Department of Airports has executed the competitive bidding process for the Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Plan Project at PBIA. The project includes the comprehensive replacement of informational airport signage in areas accessible to the public. The signage to be replaced includes the terminal areas, the existing short term parking garage and a limited number of roadway signs. It does not include signs on the Air Operations Area (AOA). This project is being constructed utilizing Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Funds.

### Attachments:

- 1. Three (3) Original Contracts
- 2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and SBE Recommendation

Recommended By:	Dehm Pelk	4/24/07
O	Department Birector	Date
Approved By:	MANN	Mos
	County Administrator	Date

Agenda Item #: 31

### II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

### A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

<b>Fiscal Years</b>	20 <u>07</u>	20 <u>08</u>	20 <u>09</u>	20 <u>10</u>	20 <u>11</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs	<u>\$1,807,455</u>				
External Revenues (PFC's) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)					
NET FISCAL IMPACT	# <u>1,807,455</u>			<u></u>	
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No Budget Account No.: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A246 Object 6504 Reporting Category \_\_\_\_\_

### B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item will authorize the expenditure of \$1,807,455. Funding sources consist of Passenger Facility Charges (PFC) (\$ 1,807,455).

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

### III. REVIEW COMMENTS

### A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

B. egal Sufficiency ssistant Count

りしつ ĥd

This Contract complies with our contract review requirements.

C. Other Department Review:

**Department Director** 

REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on \_\_\_\_\_\_, between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and HYPOWER, INC. hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".

### WITNESSETH:

That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for:

### Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project Palm Beach International Airport PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. PB 07-1

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference:

- Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated <u>November 27, 2006</u>.
- Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated \_\_\_\_\_\_
- Specifications, dated <u>November 27, 2006</u>.
- General Conditions, dated <u>November 27, 2006</u>.
- Special Conditions, dated <u>November 27, 2006</u>.
- Addendum No. 1, dated <u>December 15, 2006</u>.
- Addendum No. 2, dated <u>December 22, 2006</u>.
- Addendum No. 3, dated January 3, 2007.
- Addendum No. 4, dated January 24, 2007.
- Addendum No. 5, dated February 2, 2007.
- Addendum No. 6, dated <u>February 6, 2007</u>.
- Addendum No. 7, dated <u>February 9, 2007</u>.
- Drawings, dated <u>November 19, 2006</u>.
- Completed Bid and Attachments, dated <u>February 13, 2007</u>.

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of <u>One Million Eight Hundred Seven Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Five and 00/100</u> Dollars (\$1,807,455.00) for <u>Roadway</u>, <u>Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project</u> at <u>Palm Beach</u> International Airport.

Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project Palm Beach International Airport

Contract Documents

November 27, 2006

CD - 1 of 10

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed as provided in the *General Conditions*.

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said Owner and caused the seal of the said Owner to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written.

Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project Palm Beach International Airport

Contract Documents

November 27, 2006 Addendum No. 7, Dated 02/09/07

CD - 2 of 10

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK Clerk & Comptroller	COUNTY:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BY: Deputy Clerk	BY:	Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
Deputy Clerk		Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
(SEAL)		
ATTEST: Known hu	CONTRACTOR:	HYPOWER INC
		$\mathcal{D}(\mathcal{D}_{n})$
BY: <u>Secretary</u>	BY:	A Haut-fra-
	TITLE	PRESIDENT
		(CORPORATE SEAL)
APPROVED TO AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS	АР	PROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
4		
BY: Jum Pelly	BY:	
Director of Airports		County Attorney

Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project Palm Beach International Airport

Contract Documents

November 27, 2006

CD - 3 of 10

This page intentionally left blank

Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project Palm Beach International Airport

Contract Documents

November 27, 2006

CD - 4 of 10



720 S. Colorado Blvd., Ste. 600N P.O. Box 469025 Denver, CO 80246 303-722-7776 303-722-8862 S. www.hrh.com

### \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\***IMPORTANT**\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Please note that we have not dated the bonds or the Powers of Attorney. The copy of the contract we received was not dated, and as the bonds guarantee the contract they should not be dated prior to the contract date. We would not want this technicality to impede upon your rights to claim under the bond, should such a circumstance arise.

Please accept this letter as authorization to date the enclosed Bonds and Powers of Attorney and Jurat, concurrently with the contract date. If you should have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact our office. Thank you

### PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER:	34BCSE	12496						
BOND AMOUNT:		Million Eight Hundred Seven Thousand Four Hundred y Five and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,807,455.00)						
CONTRACT AMOUNT		Million Eight Hundred Seven Thousand Four Hundred ty Five and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,807,455.00)						
CONTRACTOR'S NAM	ME:	HYPOWER, INC.						
CONTRACTOR'S ADI	DRESS:	5913 NW 31st Avenue						
		Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309						
CONTRACTOR'S PHO	DNE:	(954) 978-9300						
SURETY COMPANY:		Hartford Casualty Insurance Company						
SURETY'S ADDRESS	:	Hartford Plaza						
		Hartford, Connecticut 06115						
OWNER'S NAME:	PALM I	BEACH COUNTY						
OWNER'S ADDRESS:		301 North Olive Avenue						
		West Palm Beach, Florida 33401						
OWNER'S PHONE:		(561) 471-7412						
	s project king, and	Comprehensive replacement of all airport signage in areas accessible by does not cover signage on the AOA. The project is organized into three i Terminal. Each can be bid separately for phased construction or as a n project.						
PROJECT LOCATION	l:	Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida						

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION: <u>Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage</u> Replacement/ Improvement Project located at Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida - Project No. PB 07-1.

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract.

Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project	Contract Documents
Palm Beach International Airport	November 27, 2006

n Beach International Airport

¥

CD - 5 of 10

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of One Million Eight Hundred Seven Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Five and 00/10 Dollars (\$1,807,455.00) for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

### WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, 200\_, entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name:	Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project
Project No.:	PB 07-1
Project Description:	The comprehensive replacement of airport signage in areas accessible to the public and as indicated on the drawings, sign schedule, and specifications.
	This project does not cover signage on the Air Operations Area (AOA). The project is organized into three sections: Roadway, Parking, and Terminal.
	Project includes electrical and data for signs as indicated.
Project Location:	Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by

CH2M HILL 3001 PGA Blvd., Ste. 300	Apple Design, Inc. 1146 Celebration Blvd.	The Sun Group, Inc. 900 East Indiantown Road	Hillers Electrical Engineering 23257 State Road 7
Palm Beach Gardens,	Celebration, Florida 34747	Suite 115	Suite 100
Florida 33410	407-566-1416 ext 512	Jupiter, Florida 33477	Boca Raton, Florida 33428
561-904-7400	407-566-1431 (FAX)	561-746-7706	561-451-9165
561-904-7401 (FAX)		561-746-7478 (FAX)	561-451-4886 (FAX)

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

#### THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_ between Principal and County for the design and construction of <u>Roadway</u>, <u>Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project at Palm</u> <u>Beach International Airport</u>, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project

Palm Beach International Airport

Contract Documents

November 27, 2006 Addendum No. 7, Dated 02/09/07

CD - 6 of 10

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

Attest Hyperson, En

Witness Kristine

COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT AGENT IN FLORIDA:

Hilb, Rogal and Hobbs of Southwest Florida Agent By: Anthony T. Papa, Ar.

Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project

Palm Beach International Airport

Principal HYPOWER, INC. (Scal) By: Title President, Bernard Paul-Hus

Hartford Casualty Surety (Seal) rame Ompany Richards J.R. -Fact,

**Contract Documents** 

November 27, 2006

CD - 7 of 10

### CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

### PBC PROJECT NUMBER: PB.07-1

#### DATE:

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That he/she is the Secretary of <u>hypewerfunc</u> Corporation, a corporation organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of <u>Nevoc</u>, hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the  $10^{11}$  day of <u>max</u>, 200 in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation:

**RESOLVED**, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that <u>Bornard Paul-Wey</u> the <u>President</u> of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement.

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation the \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ , 200  $\checkmark$ .

(Print S atory's Name It's Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project **Contract Documents** 

November 27, 2006

CD - 8 of 10

Palm Beach International Airport

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this day of \_\_\_\_\_, 200 \_\_\_\_ by the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally known to me OR who produced as identification and who did \_\_\_\_\_\_ take an oath.

Shanon Eichack Notary Signature

**NOTARY PUBLIC** State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project

**Contract Documents** 

November 27, 2006

Palm Beach International Airport

CD - 9 of 10

of Floads Allen. con DD400422

### FORM OF GUARANTEE

#### GUARANTEE FOR \_\_ HYPOWER, INC.

We hereby, the undersigned, guarantee that the Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement Project at Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of the work, together with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

#### DATED

(Notice of Substantial Completion Date)

### SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

(Seal)

COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT AGENT IN FLORIDA:

Hilb, Rogal and Hobbs of Southwest Florida (Seal) Agent

Bv/ Anthony T. Papa, Jr

STATE OF RECORDER COLORADO

COUNTY OF FAKIKBEAXCHA ARAPAHOE

Bv

CONTRACTOR HYPOWER, /INC.

(Signature) Bernard Paul-Hus, President

SURETY Hartford Casualty Insurance Company

By Richards, Attorney-In-Fact

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_ day of J.R. Richards who is personally known to me or who has produced Driver's License as identification and who did (did not) take an oath.

llina SUN 00 Notary Public, State of Norda Colorado

Edelina M. Burger My Commission Expires: August 24, 2008

Commission Number: Not Applicable Roadway, Parking and Terminal Signage Replacement/Improvement

Project Palm Beach International Airport

Contract Documents

20

bv

November 27, 2006

CD - 10 of 10

## POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD BOND, T-4 P.O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115 call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835 Agency Code: 34-341300

### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

X

Х

Х

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois

Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

James S. Rosulek, J. R. Richards, Frank C. Penn, Dilynn Guern, Kevin W. McMahon, Donald E. Appleby, Gloria C. Blackburn, Florietta Acosta, Kristen L. McCormick, Susan J. Lattarulo, Tiffany McGonigle

of Denver, CO

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by 🖾, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on July 21, 2003 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Paul A. Bergenholtz, Assistant Secretary

### STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

### ss. Hartford

On this 4th day of August, 2004, before me personally came David T. Akers, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hampden, Commonwealth of Massachusetts; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Scott E. Paseka Notary Public My Commission Expires October 31, 2007

David T. Akers, Assistant Vice President

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.



Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President

POA 2004

### INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee for prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the report entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organization level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (Item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFF) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number, the contract, grant, or loan award rumber, the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loar commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.

(b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if di,ferent from 10(a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).

- 11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be made.
- 12. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.
- 13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.
- 14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will be expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in actual contact with Federal official. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.
- 15. Check whether or not a SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.
- 16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimate to average 30 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

# DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES Approved by ONG 0348-0046

. . . .

Complete this t	form to disclose	lobbying activities	pursuant	to 31 U.S.C.	1352
		<ul> <li>public burden disci</li> </ul>			

(See reverse for public						
<ul> <li>1. Type of Federal Action:</li> <li>a. contract</li> <li>b. grant</li> <li>c. cooperative agreement</li> <li>d. loan</li> <li>e. loan guarantee</li> <li>f. loan insurance</li> </ul>	A initial filing b. material change					
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity:     Prime   Subawardee     Tier, if known:   Congressional District, if known:	5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is Subawardee, Enter Name Address of Prime: Congressional District, if known:					
6. Federal Department/Agency:	7. Federal Program Name/Description CFDA Number, if applicable:					
8. Federal Action Number, if known:	9. Award Amount, if known: S					
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity       b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a)         (If individual, last name, first name, HI)       b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a)         No Lobbying Activities       (last name, first name, HI)         (Attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)						
<pre>11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply):     - s □ actual □ planned 12. Form of Payment (check all that apply):     a. cash     b. in-kind: specify: nature</pre>	13. Type of Payment (check all that apply): a. retainer b. one-time fee c. commission d. contingent fee e. deferred					
value	f. other, specify:					
14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, including officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) contacted, for Payment indicated in Item 11:						
(attach Continuation She	et(s) Sf-LLL-A, if necessary)					
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached: Yes	No					
16. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursu- ant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclo- sure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.	Signature: A AUL-AL- Print Name: BERNARD VANC-AUS Title: <u>PRESIDENT</u> Telephone No: <u>954 978-9300</u> Date <u>4 10/07</u>					
FEDERAL USE ONLY	Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard form LLL					

### DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES CONTINUATION SHEET

Reporting	Entity:	Page	_of
			•••
are not the second s			
	ن <b>ک</b> ر.		
		Authorized for	Local Reproduction

<b></b>			#: 51958			8HYP			·
<b></b>	_	ORD CERTIFI	CATE OF LI	ABI	LITY IN	SURAN	ICE		ATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/16/07
1	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION HRH of Colorado ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE								
1		uth Colorado Boulevard			HOLDER. T	HIS CERTIFICATI	E DOES NOT AMEND. E	EXTE	NDOR
1		um colorado boulevard DON			ALTER THE	COVERAGE AF	FORDED BY THE POLIC	CIES	BELOW.
		CO 80246							
		, CO 80240				FFORDING COVE			NAIC #
INSL	REO	HYPOWER, INC.					ssurance Company		19380
		5913 NW 31st Ave.					ional Specialty Lin		26883
		Fort Lauderdale, FL 333	09	Ļ	INSURER C: Fir	eman's Fund In	surance Company		21873
		, Laudoraulo, i E 000			INSURER D:			_	
	INSURER E: (REVISED)								
-	-	AGES							
AI M P	iy re Ay pe Dlicii	DLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION ( ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED ES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED		NT WITH RESP	ECT TO WHICH THI	S CERTIFICATE MAY BE IS	SUE	DOR
insr Ltr	ADD'I INSRI	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POL	JCY EFFECTIVE TE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	rs	
A		GENERAL LIABILITY	6432320		/01/07	04/01/08	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1.	,000,000
1		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)		00,000
1		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,	,000
		AI #61712 09-01					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,	,000,000
1							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2	,000,000
!		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2	,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							
		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	5756945	04	/01/07	04/01/08	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1	,000,000
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS			7		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
L							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
1		GARAGE LIABILITY					AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
		ANY AUTO					OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$	
В							AUTO ONLY: AGG		
P		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	BE7274910	04	/01/07	04/01/08	EACH OCCURRENCE	-	0,000,000
1							AGGREGATE	-	0,000,000
								\$	
		X RETENTION \$ 10.000						\$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A	14101		WC7200404		104 107	04/01/08	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	-	
17	EMP	RKERS COMPENSATION AND PLOYERS' LIABILITY	WC7209104	04	/01/07	U4VU 1/UO	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ELL EACH ACCIDENT		,000,000
1	ANY OFF	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	I				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	If yes	s, describe under CIAL PROVISIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	-	·····
C		ER Installation	MZ198473645	04	/01/07	04/01/08	\$5.100.000 Proj.Lim	_	
		ater			t Zones:	A or V	\$1.000.000FloodSu		nit
	Dir	ect Phys Loss	Deductibles:		0.000	Flood	\$2,500/\$25,000Wind		
	RIPT	ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY END	ORSEMEN	T / SPECIAL PRO				<u></u>
		Description: Roadway, Parki		e Repla	cement/				
		ement Project.Palm Beach In	ternational Airport.						
Pro	ject	Number:PB 07-1							
(Se	(See Attached Descriptions)								
CE	CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION								
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION								
	Palm Beach County DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL _30* DAYS WRITTEN								
					NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL				
		846 Palm Beach Internal	tional		IMPOSE NO OBLI	GATION OR LIABILITY	OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSU	RER,	ITS AGENTS OR
1	Airport REPRESENTATIVES.								
		West Palm Beach, FL 3	3406-1470	Γ	AUTHORIZED RE	A	M	_	
Ļ		05 (0004/00)			C. Anu	<u> 4 1950</u>			
AC	JRD	25 (2001/08) 1 of 3 #S	524686/M522104			•	8TRIS @ ACORD	COL	RPORATION 1988

#S524686/M522104

### IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

### DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25-S (2001/08) 2 of 3

#S524686/M522104

### **DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)**

The following are Additional Insureds as respects General Liability; Installation Floater and Umbrella Liability only if required by written contract and coverage applies only as respects work performed by the Insured for the Additional Insureds. All coverage terms, conditions and exclusions of the policy apply.

The following are Additional Insureds on the Automobile Liability only to the extent they meet the definition of an insured in the policy, which provides in pertinent part that an insured includes anyone liable for the conduct of another insured but only to the extent of that liability. All coverage terms, conditions and exclusions of the policy apply. Consult the policy to determine the extent of coverage, if any.

Additional Insureds:Palm Beach County Board of County Comissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, it's Officers, Employees and Agents.

The General Liability coverage is Primary per the policy terms & conditions only if required by written contract.

The Workers' Compensation policy includes a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds only if required by written contract.

The Additional Insured endorsement which is referenced above under "Type of Insurance-General Liability" is attached.

\* The following cancellation conditions always apply:

- 10 days for non-payment of premium

- If policy shown, 10 days for Workers' Compensation for fraud; material misrepresentation; non-payment of premium; other reasons approved by the Commissioner of Insurance

AMS 25.3 (2001/08)

3 of 3

#S524686/M522104

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 04/01/07 forms a part of Policy

No. 6432320

issued to HYPOWER, Inc.

by American Home Assuranc Company

### ADDITIONAL INSURED - WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Section II - Who is an Insured, 1., is amended to add:

- f) Any person or organization to whom you become obligated to include as an additional insured under this policy, as a result of any contract or agreement you enter into which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the type provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to you. However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:
  - 1. The coverage and/or limits of this policy, or
  - 2. The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

AUTHOR

61712 (9/01)



CH2M HILL 3001 PGA Boulevard Suite 300 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Tel 561.904.7400 Fax 561.904.7401

March 9, 2007

326417.41

Gary Sypek Director of Planning Palm Beach Country Department of Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470

### Subject: Palm Beach International Airport Terminal, Parking, and Roadway Signage Replacement Project PB 07-1

Dear Mr. Sypek:

CH2M HILL and our team members: Apple Design Incorporated (ADI), Hillers Electrical Engineering, and the Sun Group conducted a technical review of the two (2) bid proposals for the above referenced project. The bid proposals were submitted by Hypower, Inc. and Architectural Graphics Incorporated (AGI). Hypower presented the lower bid at \$1,597,745.00 for the base and \$2,586,440.00 for the base with the additive alternates. AGI presented bids of \$3,555,868.78 for the base and \$4,213,912.52 for the base with additive alternates.

Compared to the engineer's estimate, Hypower's base bid is 11% lower than the base bid estimate and 10% higher than the base bid with additive alternates. Hypower's bid falls within an acceptable range of the engineer's estimate as defined by general estimating practices. AGI's bids were 99% higher and 79% higher than the engineer's estimate respectively. Relative to each other, AGI's base bid is 55% higher than Hypower's base bid and 39% higher than the base bid with additive alternates. A tablular comparison of the bids is attached.

The DOA expressed concern with the low number of bidders. During the bid phase, the project team made every reasonable effort to generate interest in the project. However, we do not recommend re-bidding the project because in our professional opinion, the possibility of receiving better numbers for this project is minimal.

Both bidders appear to be qualified and provided the general technical elements of the project with no exceptions to the Bid Documents. On March 5, 2007, members of the project design team conducted an interview with Hypower and their subcontractor, Baron Signs. It is our professional opinion that Hypower and Baron possess an acceptable level of understanding of the technical and construction requirements for the project.

Gary Sypek Page 2 March 6, 2007 326417.41

The Department of Airports (DOA) is advised to determine which of the additive alternates it wishes to execute with the base bid, if any. It is the opinion of the project team that Additive Alternates 2, 3, and 4 should be included in the project at a minimum. By exercising the base bid and recommended additive alternates, the DOA can complete all parts of the master signage plan affecting the terminal and parking areas.

We reviewed and tabulated the required Palm Beach County documents for the bid and can discern no significant errors or omissions on the part of either bidder. Based on our analysis, we recommend that Hypower Inc. be awarded the project both as the low bidder and as technically qualified to perform the scope of work as defined in the bid documents, subject to county legal and DBE review. Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Phil Partenheimer, P.E. Program Manager

### Enclosures

Cc: Jerry Allen/DOA Cindy Portnory/DOA Tom Long/ADI Tom Doran/Hillers Richard Sun/Sun Group C. Steven Lewis/CH2M Hill



Wayfinding Solution/

1738 Elton Road, Suite 115 Silver Spring, MD 20903 301.434.4500/fax 301.434.4800

March 7, 2007

Steven Lewis CH2M Hill 3001 PGA Blvd. Suite 300 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

### RE: West Palm Beach International Airport Signage Bid Recommendation

Dear Steven:

After review of the bid tabulations, bid forms and our teleconference with the bidder; Apple Designs, Inc. recommends that the contract be awarded to the Hypower/Baron Signs team.

Sincerely, Apple Designs, Inc.

Thomas J. Jong

Thomas Long *Principle* 

Celebration, FL

5

Washington, DC

Raleigh-Durham, NC



### BID TABULATION OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS

ROADWAY, PARKING, AND TERMINAL SIGNAGE REPLACEMENT/IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

PB 07-1

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	HYPOWER INC	% to Estimate	AGI	% to Estimate	COMPARISON OF BIDS (HYP/AGI)
1	TERMINAL SIGNAGE	\$1,487,660.30	\$1,322,025.00	88.87%	\$2,953,380.27	198.53%	
2	PARKING GARAGE	\$294,310.50		63.79%		198.53%	44.76%
3	ROADWAY SIGNS (Six Signs)	NA	\$87,975.00		\$175,577.70		43.98%
	TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1,2,3)	\$1,781,970.80		89.66%	\$3,555,868.78		50.11%
				00.0078	43,333,000.78	199.55%	44.93%
1	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1-ROADWAY SIGNS	\$488,779.50	\$778,985.00	159.37%	\$553,472.92	113.24%	140 749
	TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1	\$2,270,750.30	\$2,376,730.00	104.67%	\$4,109,341.70	180.97%	140.74% <b>57.84%</b>
						100.07 /0	57.64 /8
_ 2	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2 - FIDS DISPLAYS TYPE H1		\$57,800.00		\$22,498.40		256.91%
	TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATES 1,2		\$2,434,530.00		\$4,131,840.10		58.92%
							50.92 /8
3	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 3-FIDS DISPLAYS TYPE H2		\$78,500.00		\$41,935.00		187.19%
	TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATES 1,2, 3		\$2,513,030.00		\$4,173,775.10		60.21%
							00.21%
4	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 4 - FIDS DISPLAYS TYPE H4		\$73,410.00		\$40,137.42		182.90%
	TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATES 1,2,3,4	\$2,350,750.30	\$2,586,440.00	110.03%	\$4,213,912.52	179.26%	61.38%



Г

# BID TABULATION ROADWAY, PARKING, AND TERMINAL SIGNAGE REPLACEMENT/IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PB 07-1

	Cont	ractors
Bid Form Attachments	Hypower	AGI
Bid Form/Acknowledgement of Receipt of Addendums (Addendum No 1 through No. 7)	). √	1
Bid Price Form (Attachment No. 1 to the Bid Form)	1	V
Milestone & Damages Data (Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form)	*√	x
Designation of Subcontractors (Attachment No. 3 to the Bid Form)	*√	*√
Prime Contractor Work (Attachment No. 4 to the Bid Form)	√	V
Bid Bond (Attachment No. 5 to the Bid Form)	√	V
Partnership Certificate (Attachment No. 6 to the Bid Form) Statement of Participation in Contracts Subject to non-Discrimination	x	x
Schedule 1 List of Proposed S/DBF Subcontractors (Attachment No. 7)	1	√
Schedule 2 Letter of Intent to Perform as a S/DBE Subcontractor	*√	*√
Notice to Prosopective Contractors of Beruirement for Contifuction	√	*√
Sworn Statement Under Section 287 133(3)(a) Elorida Statutor	√	√
Public Entity Crimes (Attachment No. 11 to the Bid Form)	V	√
rench Safety Affidavit (Attachment No. 12 to the Bid Form) Bidders and Subcontractors Information (Attachment No.13 to the Bid	√	1
orm Buy American Certificate (Jan 1991) (Attachment No. 14 to the Bid	*√	*√
orm) Certification Regarding Foreign Participation (Attachment No. 15 to the bid Form)	√	√
ertification Regarding Debarment Suspension Inclinitie	V	√
outhary Exclusion (Attachment No. 16 to the Bid Form)	√	√
orm of Noncollusion Affidavit (Attachment No. 17 to the Bid Form) idder Qualifications Questionnaire (Attachment No. 18 to the Bid orm)	√	√
orm)	√	~
ertification of Business Location (Attachment No. 19 to the Bid Form) ving Wage Certification - Contractor Certification to Palm Beach	√	V
ounty (Attachment No. 20 to the Bid Form) ving Wage Certification - Subcontractor Certification to General	√	$\checkmark$
ontractor (Attachment No. 21 to the Bid Form)	~	$\checkmark$

 $\sqrt{}$  Indicates that form is submitted as required \* $\sqrt{}$  Indicates that form is either not dated, signed, and/or Bid number is not included. X Requires additional information

### PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

s. • • •

TO:	Jerry J Direct	Allen or Planning/Comm	unity Affairs	٠	. Date:	3/19/2007
FROM:		Brewington E Manager			Proje	ct #: PB 07-1
RE: R	OADWA	AY, PARKING AND T	ERMINAL SIGNA	AGE REPLACEMENT/I	Page/ MPROVEMENT PLAI	/s: 1/3 N PROJECT AT
Consulta Project # Funding RFP/Bid SBE Goa	#: : I Date	CH2MHILL PB 07-1 State, Local, 3/19/2007 15.00%				
597 Ft. ] Cor Tele Fax Ema	power, 3 NW 3 Laudero ntact Pe ephone:	Inc. 31 Avenue dale, FL 33309 rson: Jim Zerby (954) 978-9300 \$1,597,745.00	+ \$57,800.00	+ \$78, 500.00	+ \$73,410.00 = 5	51,807,455.00
1 Ba 89 Ca Ca Te Fa	<b>aron Si</b> 910 Ast ape Car ontact F	contractor(s): gn Manufacturing ronaut Boulevard averal, FL 32920 Person: Lowney Ma e: (407) 331-1551		Fabricate & install	Signs \$1,230,727.	00 68.09%

Total:

\$1,230,727.00

68.09%

### PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

а ў. • С

TO: Jerry Plann	Allen, Director ing/Community Affairs				Date:	3/19/07
FROM: Noty S/DB	e Brewington E Manager				Project #:	PB 07-1
RE: ROADW	AY, PARKING AND TEMINA	L SIGNAGE REPL	ACEMENT/IMP	ROVEMENT P	Page/s: LAN PROJECT	2/3 AT
Consultant: Project #: Funding: RFP/Bid Date SBE Goal:	CH2MHILL PB 07-1 State, Local, 3/19/2007 15.00%					
2655 Int VA Bear Contact Telephor Fax: Email: Amount SBE Sul	bcontractor(s):	+ \$22,498.40	+ \$41,935.00	0 + \$40, 13	7.42 =\$3,66	60,439.67
1 none (	,				\$0.00	0.00%
Contact ] Telephor						
Fax: Email:						
				Total:	\$0.00	0.00%

/

### PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen Director Planning/Community Affairs

FROM: Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager

Date: 3/19/2007

Project #: PB 07-1

Page/s: 3/3

ROADWAY, PARKING AND TERMINAL SIGNAGE REPLACEMENT/IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECT AT RE:

**Consultant:** CH2MHILL Project #: PB 07-1 **Funding:** State, Local, RFP/Bid Date 3/19/2007

#### Comments

Hypower, Inc. the apparent lowest responsive responsible bidder has met the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal.

SINGED

Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager